An Insurance Agency System

by

SAIMA ZAIDI

Supervised

by

Mrs. Saima Jawad

A report is submitted to the department of Computer Sciences,
Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad.

In partial fulfillment of requirement for the degree of BCS (Hons)

Department of Computer Sciences
Babhria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad
University of Peshawar, Peshawar



DEDICATION

Dedicated to my parents




Acknowledgements
All praise to Almighty Allah, Creator of this universe, who made

the super creature, mankind, with knowledge.

All of my heartiest admiration and gratitude is for my supervisor Mrs.
Saima Jawad. She guided me extensively during the development of this

project.

My deepest affections are for my parents who prayed for my success and
encouraged me. I appreciate and acknowledge the patience, undcrstanding
and love provided by my parents and brother. It is indeed the reward of

their good wishes.

I am grateful to my uncle Ch. Muhammad Ilyas for his excellent
cooperation in getting the information about the insurance system and his
daughter Farrah Ilyas who helped me a lot during the documentation
phase. Thanks to Mr. Arshadullah an assistant manager in State Life
Insurance Corporation. Without his assistance the process of
understanding life insurance System was not possible. I am also thankful

to the staff of Eastern Federation Union for giving me useful information.

I feel great pleasure in expressing my gratitude to Hafiz Misbahullah for
his great help. I am obliged to my friend Bushra Sultana, who encouraged

me at every stage during the progress of this project. I extend special

thanks to all my friends for their great support.

-
1



Abstract
With the increasing importance of life insurance in the life of many
people, the number of clients for insurance companies is increasing day

by day. As a result it is difficult to manage huge amount of data manually.

This project is about the Global Insurance Agency System, which has been
developed to keep the record of insurance companies (whose policies are

sold by the agency), the detail of these policies and their premiums.

This Insurance Agency system provides efficient means of storage and
retrieval of all information about the customers of the agency. This
system captures the date of every sale and their payments. It generates
bill for every premium and also calculates commission of every agent
when he/she sells the policy. It provides all capabilities to generate
reports about the monthly and total sale of an agent and overall sale of the

agency.

Global Insurance Agency System has been analyzed and designed using
The Unified Modeling Language. Visual C++ 6.0 has been used for the
development of the system. The user interface is designed using Visual

Studio 6.0.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dedication
Acknowledgements
Abstract

List of Figures

Chapter 1 : Introduction

1.1  What is Life Insurance?

1.2 Types of Life Insurance

1.3  Importance of Life Insurance

1.4 Information Gathering
1.4.1 Policies Offered by EFU Life
1.4.2 Interaction between Agents and Company
1.4.3 Computer Usage in EFU
1.4.4 Reinsurer of EFU
1.4.5 Policies Offered by State Life
1.4.6 Role of Agency
1.4.7 Computer Usage in State Life
1.4.8 Problems
1.4.9 Reinsurer of State Life

1.5 Investigation of the Current System
1.5.1 Customer Information

1.5.2 Schedule of P-'rEmi‘umS

L W N N




Chapter 2: proposed System

2.1 Objectives of the Pro
hnologies for the Pro

posed System

2 Tool and Tec posed System
2. 00

2.2.1 Visual C++ 6.0

2.2.2 Integrated Development Environment

Editor
Compiler
Linker

Libraries

2.2.3 Visual Tools
2.2.4 Microsoft Foundation Class Library
L 2.2.5 Microsoft Foundation Classes

2.2.6 Serialization

2.2.7 Unified Modeling Language

Chapter 3: System Analysis
3.1 Object-Oriented Analysis

3.2 Project Requirements

3.3 Use Case Diagram

3.3.1 Defining Use Case Diagram
3.3.2 System and its Boundary
3.3.3 Use Case Diagram for

the Proposed System

11
12
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
15
16
21
23

24
25
25
27
27
27
28




3.5.2 Defining a Conceptual Model

3.5.3 Concepts

3.5.4 Conceptual Model for

the Proposed System

3.6 System Behavior

3.6.1 Defining System Sequence Diagram

3.6.2 Defining Contracts

3.6.3 Contracts for the Proposed System
3.7 From Analysis to Design

3.7.1 Conclusion of Analysis Phase

3.7.2 Initiation of Design Phase

Chapter 4: System Design
4.1 Object-Oriented Design
4.2 Who does What? How do they Collaborate?
4.3 Collaboration Diagram
4.3.1 Activities and Dependencies
4.3.2 Collaboration Diagrams for

the Proposed System

Chapter 5: System Implementation and Testing
5.1 Multiple Document Interface
5.2 Document/View Architecture
5.2.1 The Document Class
5.2.2 The View class
5.2.3 Relationship between a
Document and its View
5.3 Implementation of the System
5.3.1 Data Classes
5.3.2 Building Support in Document Class
5.3.3 Searching

35
36
38

39
39
41
41
44
44
44

45
46
46
47
48
48

54
55
55
)
)
56

56
5
3
58

Viii



5.3.4 Implementing User Interface

| 5.4 Testing .

b 5.4.1 Objectives of Testing
5.4.2 Testing Strategies
5.4.3 Levels of Testing
5.4.4 Test Plans

Chapter 6: Conclusion

6.1 Conclusion

6.2 Future Enhancements

 Bibliography
- APPENDIX A: User Guide

MFC Hierarchy Chart

58
39
59
59
60
61

62

63
64




