An Insurance Agency System

by

SAIMA ZAIDI





Supervised

by

Mrs. Saima Jawad

A report is submitted to the department of Computer Sciences, Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad.

In partial fulfillment of requirement for the degree of BCS (Hons)

DEDICATION

Dedicated to my parents

Acknowledgements

All praise to Almighty Allah, Creator of this universe, who made the super creature, mankind, with knowledge.

All of my heartiest admiration and gratitude is for my supervisor Mrs. Saima Jawad. She guided me extensively during the development of this project.

My deepest affections are for my parents who prayed for my success and encouraged me. I appreciate and acknowledge the patience, understanding and love provided by my parents and brother. It is indeed the reward of their good wishes.

I am grateful to my uncle Ch. Muhammad Ilyas for his excellent cooperation in getting the information about the insurance system and his daughter Farrah Ilyas who helped me a lot during the documentation phase. Thanks to Mr. Arshadullah an assistant manager in State Life Insurance Corporation. Without his assistance the process of understanding life insurance system was not possible. I am also thankful to the staff of Eastern Federation Union for giving me useful information.

I feel great pleasure in expressing my gratitude to Hafiz Misbahullah for his great help. I am obliged to my friend Bushra Sultana, who encouraged me at every stage during the progress of this project. I extend special thanks to all my friends for their great support.

Abstract

With the increasing importance of life insurance in the life of many people, the number of clients for insurance companies is increasing day by day. As a result it is difficult to manage huge amount of data manually.

This project is about the Global Insurance Agency System, which has been developed to keep the record of insurance companies (whose policies are sold by the agency), the detail of these policies and their premiums.

This Insurance Agency system provides efficient means of storage and retrieval of all information about the customers of the agency. This system captures the date of every sale and their payments. It generates bill for every premium and also calculates commission of every agent when he/she sells the policy. It provides all capabilities to generate reports about the monthly and total sale of an agent and overall sale of the agency.

Global Insurance Agency System has been analyzed and designed using The Unified Modeling Language. Visual C++ 6.0 has been used for the development of the system. The user interface is designed using Visual Studio 6.0.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

-							
D	0	d	1	00	3 1	0	n
v	C	u	A			v	11

Acknowledgements

Abstract

List of Figures

Chapter	1: Introd	uction	1
1.	1 What is	Life Insurance?	2
1.3	2 Types of	f Life Insurance	2
1.3	3 Importai	nce of Life Insurance	3
1.4	4 Informa	tion Gathering	5
	1.4.1	Policies Offered by EFU Life	
	1.4.2	Interaction between Agents and Company	
	1.4.3	Computer Usage in EFU	
	1.4.4	Reinsurer of EFU	
	1.4.5	Policies Offered by State Life	
	1.4.6	Role of Agency	
	1.4.7	Computer Usage in State Life	
	1.4.8	Problems	
	1.4.9	Reinsurer of State Life	
1.5	5 Investig	ation of the Current System	8
	1.5.1	Customer Information	8
	1.5.2	Schedule of Premiums	9
	1.5.3	Commission	9
	1.5.4	Premium Pills	9
	1.5.5	Claims	10

	1 System	11
Chapter 2:	Proposed System	12
2.1	Objectives of the Proposed System Tool and Technologies for the Proposed System	13
2.2	Tool and Technologies for the Tag	13
	2.2.1 Visual C++ 6.0	13
	2.2.2 Integrated Development Environment	13
	Editor	
	Compiler	13
	Linker	14
	Libraries	14
	2.2.3 Visual Tools	14
	2.2.4 Microsoft Foundation Class Library	15
	2.2.5 Microsoft Foundation Classes	16
	2.2.6 Serialization	21
	2.2.7 Unified Modeling Language	23
Chapter 3:	System Analysis	24
3.1	Object-Oriented Analysis	25
3.1 3.2	Object-Oriented Analysis Project Requirements	25 25
		25
3.2	Project Requirements Use Case Diagram	25 27
3.2	Project Requirements Use Case Diagram 3.3.1 Defining Use Case Diagram	25 27 27
3.2	Project Requirements Use Case Diagram 3.3.1 Defining Use Case Diagram 3.3.2 System and its Boundary	25 27 27 27
3.2	Project Requirements Use Case Diagram 3.3.1 Defining Use Case Diagram 3.3.2 System and its Boundary 3.3.3 Use Case Diagram for	25 27 27
3.2	Project Requirements Use Case Diagram 3.3.1 Defining Use Case Diagram 3.3.2 System and its Boundary 3.3.3 Use Case Diagram for the Proposed System Use Cases	25 27 27 27 28
3.2 3.3	Project Requirements Use Case Diagram 3.3.1 Defining Use Case Diagram 3.3.2 System and its Boundary 3.3.3 Use Case Diagram for the Proposed System Use Cases 3.4.1 Requirements Analysis	25 27 27 27 28
3.2 3.3	Project Requirements Use Case Diagram 3.3.1 Defining Use Case Diagram 3.3.2 System and its Boundary 3.3.3 Use Case Diagram for the Proposed System Use Cases 3.4.1 Requirements Analysis 3.4.2 Defining Use Cases	25 27 27 27 28 29
3.2 3.3	Project Requirements Use Case Diagram 3.3.1 Defining Use Case Diagram 3.3.2 System and its Boundary 3.3.3 Use Case Diagram for the Proposed System Use Cases 3.4.1 Requirements Analysis 3.4.2 Defining Use Cases 3.4.3 Activities and Dependence	25 27 27 27 28 29 29
3.2 3.3	Project Requirements Use Case Diagram 3.3.1 Defining Use Case Diagram 3.3.2 System and its Boundary 3.3.3 Use Case Diagram for the Proposed System Use Cases 3.4.1 Requirements Analysis 3.4.2 Defining Use Cases 3.4.3 Activities and Dependencies 3.4.4 Use Cases for the Proposed System	25 27 27 27 28 29 29 29 30
3.2 3.3	Project Requirements Use Case Diagram 3.3.1 Defining Use Case Diagram 3.3.2 System and its Boundary 3.3.3 Use Case Diagram for the Proposed System Use Cases 3.4.1 Requirements Analysis 3.4.2 Defining Use Cases 3.4.3 Activities and Dependencies 3.4.4 Use Cases for the Proposed System Conceptual Model	25 27 27 27 28 29 29
3.2 3.3	Project Requirements Use Case Diagram 3.3.1 Defining Use Case Diagram 3.3.2 System and its Boundary 3.3.3 Use Case Diagram for the Proposed System Use Cases 3.4.1 Requirements Analysis 3.4.2 Defining Use Cases 3.4.3 Activities and Dependencies 3.4.4 Use Cases for the Proposed System	25 27 27 27 28 29 29 29 30

		3.5.2 Defining a Conceptual Model	35
		3.5.3 Concepts	36
		3.5.4 Conceptual Model for	38
		the Proposed System	
	3.6	System Behavior	39
		3.6.1 Defining System Sequence Diagram	39
		3.6.2 Defining Contracts	41
		3.6.3 Contracts for the Proposed System	41
	3.7	From Analysis to Design	44
		3.7.1 Conclusion of Analysis Phase	44
		3.7.2 Initiation of Design Phase	44
~1		C. A. D. S. S.	15
Cha		System Design	45
	4.1	Object-Oriented Design	46
	4.2	Who does What? How do they Collaborate?	46
	4.3	Collaboration Diagram	47
		4.3.1 Activities and Dependencies	48
		4.3.2 Collaboration Diagrams for	48
		the Proposed System	
Cha	pter 5:	System Implementation and Testing	54
	5.1	Multiple Document Interface	55
	5.2	Document/View Architecture	55
		5.2.1 The Document Class	55
		5.2.2 The View class	55
		5.2.3 Relationship between a	56
		Document and its View	
	5.3	Implementation of the System	56
		5.3.1 Data Classes	57
		5.3.2 Building Support in Document Class	57
		5.3.3 Searching	58

	5.3.4 Implementing User Interface	58
5.4	Testing	59
5.4	5.4.1 Objectives of Testing	59
	5.4.2 Testing Strategies	59
	5.4.3 Levels of Testing	60
	5.4.4 Test Plans	61
Chapter 6:	: Conclusion	62
6.1	Conclusion	63
6.2	Future Enhancements	64

Bibliography

APPENDIX A: User Guide

APPENDIX B: MFC Hierarchy Chart